

SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE) REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) Second Regular Session

°15 MAY -7 A11 :53

RECEIVED BY:

SENATE

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. _ 131

Submitted by the Committee on Health and Demography on <u>MAY 0 7 2015</u>

Re: House Bill No. 1248

Recommending the Approval of House Bill No. 1248 without amendment

Sponsor: Senator Teofisto "TG" L. Guingona III

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Health and Demography to which was referred House Bill No. 1248, introduced by Representative Deogracias B. Ramos, Jr., entitled:

"AN ACT CHANGING THE NAME OF GUBAT DISTRICT HOSPITAL TO SALVADOR R. ENCINAS DISTRICT HOSPITAL IN GUBAT, SORSOGON"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that the attached House Bill No. 1248 be adopted without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

TEOFISTO L. GUINGONA III Chairperson Committee on Health and Demography

PIA S. CAYETANO Vice Chairperson Committee on Health and Demography

MEMBERS:

2m Quin

PAOLO BENIGNO "

SONNY ANGARA

LOREN B. LEGARDA

MIRIAM DEFENSOR SANTIAGO

FERDINANÓ R. MARCOS, JR.

MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY

GREGORIO B. HONASAŇ Í

Ex-Officio Members:

RALPH G. RECTO President Pro-Tempore

JUAN PONCE ENRILE Minority Leader ALAN PETER "Compañero" S. CAYETANO Majority Leader

VICENTE C. SOTTO III

Acting Minority Leader Member, Committee on Health and Demography

HON. FRANKLIN M. DRILON Senate President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SIXTEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

Å

1

}

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

·H. No. 1248

BY REPRESENTATIVE RAMOS

AN ACT CHANGING THE NAME OF GUBAT DISTRICT HOSPITAL TO SALVADOR R. ENCINAS DISTRICT HOSPITAL IN GUBAT, SORSOGON

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. Change of Hospital Name. - The name of Gubat District

Hospital in the Municipality of Gubat, Province of Sorsogon is hereby changed
to Salvador R. Encinas District Hospital.

4 SEC. 2. Effectivity. - This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after

5 its publication in any newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

ł

0